ADMINISTRATION
TITLE 11
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
CHAPTER 1
ADMINISTRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1 and 17:1C-6(e).
Source and Effective Date
R. 1996 d.116, effective January 31, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4121 (a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Administration, expires on January 31, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1 was originally filed as the Plan of Organization of the
Department of Insurance, effective January 20, 1971 as R.1971 d.11,
and codified at Subchapter 1. Notice was not published in the New
Jersey Register.
Subchapter 2, Filings; Property-Liability, was adopted as R.1973
d.120, effective May 1, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 113(a), 5 N.J.R. 190(b).
Subchapter 3, concerning cancellation for nonpayment of premium
where producer of record has advanced premium, was adopted as
R.1972 d.168, effective August 25, 1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 128(b), 4 N.J.R.
221(b). Subchapter 3 was repealed by R.1990 d.11, effective January 2,
1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R. 30(b). Subchapter 3, Disabili-
ty Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was adopted as new rules by
R.1993 d.618, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1327(a), 25
N.J.R. 5666(b). Subchapter 3 is exempt from expiration under 28
C.F.R. Part 35.
Subchapter 4, Unfair Discrimination, was adopted as R.1975 d.128,
concerning sex and/or marital status discrimination, effective September
1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 168(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(b).
Subchapter 5, Administrative Orders and Declarations, was adopted
as Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.237, and the Motor Vehicle Liability
Security Fund was declared exhausted, effective August 22, 1974. See:
6 N.J.R. 351(d). The expiration date of Subchapter 5, Administrative
Orders am} Declarations was extended by gubernatorial directive from
June 6, 1984 to September 6, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1451(a). Subchap-
ter 5 was readopted as R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984. See:
16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a), 17 N.J.R. 2566(a).
Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty
Association, was adopted as R.1975 d.170, effective July 1, 1975. See:
7 N.J.R. 229(a), 7 N.J.R. 334(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Subchapter 6 was readopted as R.1991 d.101, effective Janu-
ary 31, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3686(a), 23 N.J.R. 690(b). Subchapter 6,
New Jersey Property-Liability Insurance Guaranty Association, was
repealed and a new Subchapter 6, New Jersey Property-Liability
Insurance Guaranty Association Assessment Premium Surcharge was
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.461, effective September 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 823(b), 23 N.J.R. 2638(a).
Subchapter 7, Service and Placement Fees, was adopted as R.1976
d.266, effective August 23, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 468(a), 8 N.J.R. 422(b).
Subchapter 7, Service and Placement Fees, was repealed by R.1990
d.11, effective January 2, 1990. · See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R.
30(b). Subchapter 7, Medical Malpractice Reporting Requirements,
was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.493, effective September 19,
1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1433(a), 26 N.J.R. 3864(a).
1-1
Subchapter 8, Property-Casualty Agents,. was adopted as R.1976
d.267, effective October 1, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 469(a), 8 N.J.R. 423(a).
Section 8.1 of the subchapter was repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective
April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b). Subchapter
8, Property-Casualty Agents, was repealed by R.1990 d.11, effective
January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22 N.J.R. 30(b).
Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and
Annuity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, was adopted as R.1983
d.603, effective January 3, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1828(a), 16 N.J.R.
49(c). Subchapter 9, Agents for Life Insurance, Health Insurance and
Annuity Contracts-Temporary Licensing, was repealed by R.1988
d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R.
904(b).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was
adopted as R.1976 d.166, effective May 27, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 233(a),
8 N.J.R. 300(c). Subchapter 10 was amended by R.1977 d.405, effec-
tive October 26, 1977 and R.1978 d.17, effective January 23, 1978. See:
9 N.J.R. 437(a), 9 N.J.R. 536(c); 9 N.J.R. 585(a), 10 N.J.R. 70(a).
Subchapter 10, Insurance Licensing of Financial Institutions, was re-
pealed by R.1985 d.69, effective February 19, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R.
2919(a), 17 N.J.R. t,58(a). A new Subchapter 10, Admission Require-
ments for Foreign and Alien Property and Casualty Insurers, was
adopted as R.1989 d.329, effective June 19, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R.
426(a), 21 N.J.R. 1702(a).
Subchapter 11, Conduct Constituting Violations by Brokers and
Agents, was adopted as R. 1976 d.235, effective July 22, 1976. See: 8
N.J.R. 287(e), 8 N.J.R. 398(b).
Subchapter 12, Corporate and Partnership Licensee Requirements,
was adopted as R.1976 d.412, effective December 16, 1976 and March
1, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 421 (c), 9 N.J.R. 24(b).
Subchapter 13, Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Con-
tracts Sold in Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, was
adopted as R.1982 d.177, effective June 7, 1982 (operative August 15,
1982). See: 13 N.J.R. 879(b), 14 N.J.R. 579(a). Subchapter 13,
Disclosure Agreements for Motor Club Service Contracts Sold in
Connection with Automobile Insurance Policies, was repealed by
R.1990 d.11, effective January 2, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 1317(a), 22
N.J.R. 30(b).
Subchapter 14, Insurance Licensees, was adopted as R.1982 d.336,
effective October 4, 1982 (operative November 19, 1982). See: 14
N.J.R. 748(a), 14 N.J.R. 1099(b). Subchapter 14, Insurance Licensees,
was repealed by R.1988 d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b).
Subchapter 15, Petitions for Rules, was adopted as R.1984 d.511,
effective November 5, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2224(b), 16 N.J.R.
3033(b).

R.1988 d.186, effective April 18, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20
N.J.R. 904(b).
Subchapter 19, Branch Offices, was adopted as R.1986 d.11, effective
February 3, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 42(a), 18 N.J.R. 280(a). Subchapter
19, Branch Offices, was repealed by R.N88 d.186, effective April 18,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 225(c), 20 N.J.R. 904(b).
Supp. 5-5-97
Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal of Property and Casual-
ty/Liability Insurance Policies, was adopted as Emergency New Rule,
R.1985 d.507, effective September 17, 1985 (to expire November 16,
1985). See: 17 N.J.R. 2460(a). An emergency amendment was filed
as R.1985 d.626, effective November 15, 1985 (to expire January 14,
1986). See: 17 N.J.R. 2915(a). The provisions of R.1985 d.507 were
readopted without change as R.1985 d.627, effective November 16,
1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2978(b). The provisions of R.1985 d.626 were
readopted without change as R.1986 d.27, effective January 14, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 419(b). Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal
of Property and Casualty/Liability Insurance Policies, was repealed by
R.1986 d.272 and a new Subchapter 20, Cancellation and Nonrenewal
of Commercial and Homeowners' Insurance Policies, was adopted

N.J.R. 2236(a), 20 N.J.R. 294(b).
Subchapter 26, Annual Publication of Insurer Profitability Informa-
tion, was adopted as R.1989 d.538, effective October 16, 1989. See: 21
N.J.R. 2181(a), 21 N.J.R. 3297(c). Subchapter 26, Annual Publication
of Insurer Profitability Information, was repealed by R.1996 d.116,
effective March 4, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Subchapter 27 has had no rulemaking activity and remains "Re-
served".
Subchapter 28, Formation of a Domestic Property and Casualty
Insurance Corporation (Stock or Mutual) or Reciprocal Insurance
Exchange, was adopted as R.1990 d.162, effective March 19, 1990. See:
21 N.J.R. 3607(a), 22 N.J.R. 954(b), 22 N.J.R. 1266(a).
Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, was adopted as
R.1991 d.15, effective January 7, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 2453(a), 23
N.J.R. JO0(a). Subchapter 29, Temporary Certificate of Authority, was
repealed by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996. See: 27 N.J.R.
4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Subchapter 30 has had no rulemaking activity and remains "Re-
served".
Subchapter 31, Surplus Lines Insurer Eligibility, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.102, effective February 22, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R.
1819(a), 26 N.J.R. 1096(a).
Subchapter 32, Fees and Special Purpose Apportionment, was
adopted as new rules by R.1991 d.303, effective June 17, 1991 (opera-
tive July 1, 1991). See: 23 N.J.R. 825(a), 23 N.J.R. 1948(a). Original-

R.1993 d.445 were readopted as R.1993 d.554, effective October 15,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4275(a), 25 N.J.R. 5170(b).
Subchapter 36, Examination of Insurers, was adopted as emergency
new rules by R.1993 d.446, effective August 16, 1993 (to expire October
15, 1993). See: 25 N.J.R. 4284(a). The provisions of R.1993 d.446
were readopted as R.1993 d.555, effective October 15, 1993. See: 25
N.J.R. 4284(a), 25 N.J.R. 5180(a).
Subchapter 37, Licensing of Public Adjusters, was adopted as new
rules by R.1994 d.207, effective April 18, 1994. See: 25 N.J.R. 5432(a),
26 N.J.R. 327(a), 26 N.J.R. 171 l(a).
Subchapter 38, Oversight of Fireman's Relief Associations, was
adopted as new rules by R.1996 d.125, effective March 4, 1996 (opera-
tive March 4, 1996, except for N.J.A.C. 11:1-38.4 which shall be
operative January 1, 1997). See: 27 N.J.R. 634(a), 28 N.J.R. 1384(a).
Subchapter 39, Disclosure of Material Transactions, was adopted as
new rules by R.1995 d.234, effective May 1, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R.
816(a), 27 N.J.R. 1802(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), all subchapters within
Chapter 1, Administration, were readopted as R.1991 d.101, effective
January 31, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R. 3686(a), 23 N.J.R. 690(b).

11:1-41.2 Definitions
11:1-41.3 Rating company
ADMINISTRATION
11 :1-41.4 Treasury listed surety companies and alternative require-
ments to Treasury listing
11 :1-41.5 Penalties
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
SUBCHAPTER 1. ORGANIZATION
11:1-1.1 Organization of the Department
(a) The organization of the Department of Banking and
Insurance appears below.
1-5
Amended by R. I 973 d.195, effective July 24, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 282(c).
Amended by R.1974 d.89, effective April 9, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 199(a).
Amended by R. I 988 d.1, effective December I, 1987.
See: 20 N.J.R. 99(a).
New organizational chart.

(c) If a surcharge is deemed necessary by the Commis-
sioner of Insurance, the surcharge shall be collected by each
insurer and paid over to the State Treasurer of New Jersey,
not later than March 1 and September 1 of each year.
( d) The method of billing shall be as follows:
1. If a surcharge is deemed necessary by the Commis-
sioner of Insurance, the surcharge shall be a separate
charge to the insured in addition to the premium to be
paid and shall be shown separately or combined with the
Guaranty Association charge.
2. If a surcharge is deemed necessary by the Commis-
sioner of Insurance, when the surcharge is combined with
the Guaranty Association charge, it shall be identified as
"Surcharges," and when it is shown separately, it shall be
identified as "Surcharge."
New Rule, R.1977 d.231, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 278(t), 9 N.J.R. 371(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.78, effective March 2, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 67(a), 10 N.J.R. 165(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984.

viii. Buildings from which fixed and salvageable
items have been or are being removed and the insured
can give no reasonable explanation for such removal.
ix. Buildings which have been condemned.
x. When there is reasonable knowledge and belief
that the property is endangered and is not reasonably
protected from possible arson for profit.
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.259, effective September 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 407(a).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association."
Emergency Amendment, R.1974 d.274, effective October 2, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 436(b).
New Rule, R.1977 d.185, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 177(c), 9 N.J.R. 282(b).
Originally designated 11 :2-17.1; codified at 11 :1-5.5.
Amended by R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), 11 N.J.R. 348(b).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 15 N.J.R. 810(a).
Recertification of 11 :1-5.5.